MERrcer CoUNTY
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

119 Norta WaLnut St
CeLmA, Onio 45822
419-586-8677
Fax: 586-8747

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, MERCER COUNTY, OHIO

STATE OF OHIO, CASE NO.  25-CRM-144
Plaintiff

VS.
INDICTMENT

DAVON T. BRANDY
DOB: 7/2/2003
SSN: XXX-XX-1639

Defendant. On the term Third Term October 16th,
2025
Count One Grand Theft of a Motor Vehicle - F4

§2913.02(A)(1), 2913.02(B)(5)
Date of Offense On or about December 27, 2023
The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of Mercer County,

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF Ohio, do find and present,
that Davon T. Brandy, on or about December 27, 2023 in Mercer County, Ohio unlawfully

did with purpose to deprive the owner, Victim # 1, of property or services, to wit: 2015 Jeep
GCH VIN # 1C4RJFBG7FC113145, knowingly obtain or exert control over either the
property or services without the consent of the owner or person authorized to give consent.

FURTHERMORE, the property stolen is a motor vehicle.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Two Misdemeanor Theft - M1
§2913.02(A)(1), 2913.02(B)(2)
Date of Offense On or about December 27, 2023

The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

did with purpose to deprive the owner, Victim # 1, of property or services, to wit: Jeep key
fob, knowingly obtain or exert control over either the property or services without the
consent of the owner or person authorized to give consent.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
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MErcer CounTy
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

119 NortH WALNUT ST
CELINA, OHIo 45822
419-586-8677
Fax: 586-8747

Count Three Misdemeanor Theft - M1
§2913.02(A)(1), 2913.02(B)(2)
Date of Offense On or about December 27, 2023

The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

did with purpose to deprive the owner, Victim # 1, of property or services, to wit: $20.00 in
U.S. currency, knowingly obtain or exert control over either the property or services without
the consent of the owner or person authorized to give consent.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Four Criminal Trespass - M4
§2911.21(A)(1), 2911.21(D)(1)
Date of Offense On or about December 27, 2023

The Grand Jurors do further find and present:
without privilege did knowingly enter or remain on the land or premises of Victim # 1.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and agdinst
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Five Misdemeanor Theft - M1
§2913.02(A)(1), 2913.02(B)(2)
Date of Offense On or about December 27, 2023

The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

did with purpose to deprive the owner, Victim # 2, of property or services, to wit: $150.00 in
gift cards, knowingly obtain or exert control over either the property or services without the
consent of the owner or person authorized to give consent.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Six Misdemeanor Theft - M1
§2913.02(A)(1), 2913.02(B)(2)
Date of Offense On or about December 27, 2023

The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

did with purpose to deprive the owner, Victim # 2, of property or services, to wit: Honda key
fob, knowingly obtain or exert control over either the property or services without the
consent of the owner or person authorized to give consent.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
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Megrcer COUNTY
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

119 Norty WALNUT ST
CELINA, Onro 45822
419-586-8677
Fax: 586-8747

Count Seven Theft - F5
. §2913.02(A)(1), 2913.02(B)(2)
Date of Offense On or about December 27, 2023

The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

did with purpose to deprive the owner, Victim # 3, of property or services, to wit: Chase
Freedom VISA credit card ending in 9703, knowingly obtain or exert control over either the
property or services without the consent of the owner or person authorized to give consent.

FURTHERMORE, the property stolen is property listed under 2913.71 of the Revised Code,
in that it is a credit card, to wit: Chase Freedom VISA credit card ending in 9703.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Eight Theft - FS
§2913.02(A)(1), 2913.02(B)(2)
Date of Offense On or about December 27, 2023

The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

did with purpose to deprive the owner, Victim #3, of property or services, to wit: Osgood
Bank debit Mastercard ending in 6736, knowingly obtain or exert control over either the
property or services without the consent of the owner or person authorized to give consent.

FURTHERMORE, the property stolen is property listed under 2913.71 of the Revised Code,
in that it is a credit card, to wit: Osgood Bank debit Mastercard ending in 6736.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Nine Theft - FS

§2913.02(A)(1), 2913.02(B)(2)
Date of Offense On or about December 27, 2023
The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

did with purpose to deprive the owner, Victim # 3, of property or services, to wit: Chase
Freedom Unlimited VISA credit card ending in 3434, knowingly obtain or exert control over
either the property or services without the consent of the owner or person authorized to give
consent.

FURTHERMORE, the property stolen is property listed under 2913.71 of the Revised Code,
in that it is a credit card, to wit: Chase Freedom Unlimited VISA ending in 3434.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
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MERCER COUNTY
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

119 Norty WaLNyT ST
CELINA, OHIO 45822
419-586-8677
Fax: 586-8747

Count Ten Theft - F5
§2913.02(A)(1), 2913.02(B)(2)

" Date of Offense On or about December 27, 2023

The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

did with purpose to deprive the owner, Victim # 3, of property or services, to wit: Chase
Prime credit card ending in 4872, knowingly obtain or exert control over either the property
or services without the consent of the owner or person authorized to give consent.

FURTHERMORE, the property stolen is property listed under 2913.71 of the Revised Code,
in that it is a credit card, to wit: Chase Prime credit card ending in 4872.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Eleven Theft - F5
§2913.02(A)(1), 2913.02(B)(2)
Date of Offense On or about December 27, 2023

The Grand Jurors do further find and present:
did with purpose to deprive the owner, Victim # 3, of property or services, to wit: Charles

Schawb credit card ending in 0430, knowingly obtain or exert control over either the property
or services without the consent of the owner or person authorized to give consent.

FURTHERMORE, the property stolen is property listed under 2913.71 of the Revised Code,
in that it is a credit card, to wit: Charles Schwab credit card ending in 0430.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Twelve Theft - FS
§2913.02(A)(1), 2913.02(B)(2)
Date of Offense On or about December 27, 2023

The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

did with purpose to deprive the owner, Victim # 3, of property or services, to wit: Kohl's
charge card, knowingly obtain or exert control over either the property or services without the
consent of the owner or person authorized to give consent.

FURTHERMORE, the property stolen is property listed under 2913.71 of the Revised Code,
in that it is a credit card, to wit: Kohl's charge card.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
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MerceR COUNTY
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

119 Nortg WALNUT ST
CELINA, OHIo 45822
419-586-8677
Fax: 586-8747

Count Thirteen Misdemeanor Theft - M1
§2913.02(A)(1), 2913.02(B)(2)
Date of Offense On or about December 27, 2023

The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

did with purpose to deprive the owner, Victim # 3, of property or services, to wit: TJ Max gift
card, knowingly obtain or exert control over either the property or services without the
consent of the owner or person authorized to give consent.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Fourteen Misdemeanor Theft - M1
§2913.02(A)(1), 2913.02(B)(2)
Date of Offense On or about December 27, 2023

The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

did with purpose to deprive the owner, Victim # 3, of property or services, to wit: Jen and
Company women's wallet, knowingly obtain or exert control over either the property or
services without the consent of the owner or person authorized to give consent.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Fifteen Criminal Trespass - M4
§2911.21(A)(1), 2911.21(D)(1)
Date of Offense On or about December 27, 2023

The Grand Jurors do further find and present:
without privilege did knowingly enter or remain on the land or premises of Victim # 3.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provzdea’ and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Sixteen Misdemeanor Theft - M1
§2913.02(A)(1), 2913.02(B)(2)
Date of Offense On or about December 27, 2023

The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

did with purpose to deprive the owner, Victim # 4, of property or services, to wit: Vera
Bradley purse, knowingly obtain or exert control over either the property or services without
the consent of the owner or person authorized to give consent.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
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MEzrceR COUNTY
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

119 NortH WaLnur St
CELINA, OnIo 45822
419-586-8677
Fax: 586-8747

Count Seventeen Misdemeanor Theft - M1
§2913.02(A)(1), 2913.02(B)(2)
Date of Offense On or about December 27, 2023

The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

did with purpose to deprive the owner, Victim # 4, of property or services, to wit: Rooster
Joe's Gift Card, knowingly obtain or exert control over either the property or services without
the consent of the owner or person authorized to give consent.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Eighteen Misdemeanor Theft - M1
§2913.02(A)(1), 2913.02(B)(2)
Date of Offense On or about December 27, 2023

The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

did with purpose to deprive the owner, Victim # 4, of property or services, to wit: $15.00
Dairy Queen gift card, knowingly obtain or exert control over either the property or
services without the consent of the owner or person authorized to give consent.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Nineteen Misdemeanor Theft - M1
§2913.02(A)(1), 2913.02(B)(2)
Date of Offense On or about December 27, 2023

The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

did with purpose to deprive the owner, Victim # 4, of property or services, to wit: Buick
Encore key fob, knowingly obtain or exert control over either the property or
services without the consent of the owner or person authorized to give consent.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Twenty Criminal Trespass - M4
§2911.21(A)(1), 2911.21(D)(1)
Date of Offense On or about December 27, 2023

The Grand Jurors do further find and present:
without privilege did knowingly enter or remain on the land or premises of Victim # 4.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
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MERceR COUNTY
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

119 NortH WALNUT ST
CELINA, Omo 45822
419-586-8677
Fax: 586-8747

Count Twenty-One Misdemeanor Theft - M1
§2913.02(A)(1), 2913.02(B)(2)
Date of Offense On or about December 27, 2023

The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

did with purpose to deprive the owner, Victim # 5, of property or services, to wit: Hyundai
Elantra key fob, knowingly obtain or exert control over either the property or
services without the consent of the owner or person authorized to give consent.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Twenty-Two Criminal Trespass - M4
§2911.21(A)(1), 2911.21(D)(1)
Date of Offense On or about December 27, 2023

The Grand Jurors do further find and present:
without privilege did knowingly enter or remain on the land or premises of Victim # 5.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and agamst
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Twenty- Misdemeanor Theft - M1
Three

§2913.02(A)(1), 2913.02(B)(2)
Date of Offense On or about December 27, 2023

The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

did with purpose to deprive the owner, Victim # 6, of property or services, to wit: $20.00 in
U.S. currency, knowingly obtain or exert control over either the property or services without
the consent of the owner or person authorized to give consent.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Twenty-Four Criminal Trespass - M4
§2911.21(A)(1), 2911.21(D)(1)
Date of Offense On or about December 27, 2023

The Grand Jurors do further find and present:
without privilege did knowingly enter or remain on the land or premises of Victim # 6.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
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Mercer COUNTY
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

119 Norta WarLnuT ST
CELINA, Om10 45822
419-586-8677
Fax: 586-8747

Count Twenty-Five Failure to Comply with an Order or Signal of a Police Officer - F3
§2921.331(B), 2921.331(C)(4)

Date of Offense On or about December 27, 2023

The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

did operate a motor vehicle so as willfully to elude or flee a police officer after receiving a

visible or audible signal from a police officer to bring his motor vehicle to a stop.

FURTHERMORE, and the offender was fleeing immediately after the commission of a
felony.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

ERIN M. MINOR
MERCER COUNTY
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

0 e e

Prosecutor or by her Assistant
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MERrcer COUNTY
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

119 Norta WaLnuT ST
CeLINA, OHIO 45822
419-586-8677
Fax: 586-8747

CASE NO.

SUMMARY OF INDICTMENT

Davon T. Brandy
3435 Ridge Avenue
Dayton, OH 45414

DOB: 7/2/2003
SSN: XXX-XX-1639

Indictment for:

Count 1:

Count 2:
Count 3:

Count 4:

Count 5:
Count 6:
Count 7:
Count 8:
Count 9:

Count 10:
Count 11:
Count 12:
Count 13:
Count 14:
Count 15:
Count 16:
Count 17:
Count 18:
Count 19:
Count 20:
Count 21:
Count 22:
Count 23:
Count 24:

Grand Theft of a Motor Vehicle, O.R.C. §2913.02(A)(1), 2913.02(B)(5),

F4

Misdemeanor Theft, O.R.C. §2913.02(A)(1), 2913.02(B)(2), M1
Misdemeanor Theft, O.R.C. §2913.02(A)(1), 2913 .02(B)(2), M1
Criminal Trespass, O.R.C. §2911.21(A)(1), 2911.21(D)(1), M4
Misdemeanor Theft, O.R.C. §2913.02(A)(1), 2913.02(B)(2), M1
Misdemeanor Theft, O.R.C. §2913.02(A)(1), 2913.02(B)(2), M1
Theft, O.R.C. §2913.02(A)(1), 2913.02(B)(2), F5

Theft, O.R.C. §2913.02(A)(1), 2913.02(B)(2), F5

Theft, O.R.C. §2913.02(A)(1), 2913.02(B)(2), F5

Theft, O.R.C. §2913.02(A)(1), 2913.02(B)(2), F5

Theft, O.R.C. §2913.02(A)(1), 2913.02(B)(2), F5

Theft, O.R.C. §2913.02(A)(1), 2913.02(B)(2), F5

Misdemeanor Theft, O.R.C. §2913.02(A)(1), 2913.02(B)(2), M1
Misdemeanor Theft, O.R.C. §2913.02(A)(1), 2913.02(B)(2), M1
Criminal Trespass, O.R.C. §2911.21(A)(1), 2911.21(D)(1), M4
Misdemeanor Theft, O.R.C. §2913.02(A)(1), 2913.02(B)(2), M1
Misdemeanor Theft, O.R.C. §2913.02(A)(1), 2913.02(B)(2), M1
Misdemeanor Theft, O.R.C. §2913.02(A)(1), 2913.02(B)(2), M1
Misdemeanor Theft, O.R.C. §2913.02(A)(1), 2913.02(B)(2), M1
Criminal Trespass, O.R.C. §2911.21(A)(1), 2911.21(D)(1), M4
Misdemeanor Theft, O.R.C. §2913.02(A)(1), 2913.02(B)(2), M1
Criminal Trespass, O.R.C. §2911.21(A)(1), 2911.21(D)(1), M4
Misdemeanor Theft, O.R.C. §2913.02(A)(1), 2913.02(B)(2), M1
Criminal Trespass, O.R.C. §2911.21(A)(1), 2911.21(D)(1), M4
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MErcer County
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

119 Norra WaLnuT St
CEeLIN, OHI0 45822
419-586-8677
Fax: 586-8747

Count 25:

Failure to Comply with an Order or Signal of a Police Officer, O.R.C.

§2921.331(B), 2921.331(C)(4), F3

A TRUE BILL

Stanley W. Hitchcock

RIS,

Foreperson of the Grand Jury

This Bill of Indictment found upon
testimony Sworn and sent before the Grand
Jury at the Request of the Prosecuting
Attorney.

@%Grand Jﬁry
The State of Ohio, Mercer County.

Prosecutor or by her Assistant

I, the undersigned, Clerk of the Court of Common Pleas in and for said County, do
hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original indictment,
with the endorsements thereon, now on file in my office.

of

WITNESS my hand and the seal of said Court, at Mercer County, Ohio on this day

Calvin Freeman, Clerk
By: Deputy Clerk
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